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Response to Comment RO3-1 
As an introductory general response to all of the comments below, it is noted 
that these comments relate to an issue outside the scope of recirculation pursuant 
to CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5(c). For a full description of the scope of 
recirculation for this EIR, please see the Recirculation Readers Guide, dated 
February 22, 2018. While the comments do not address an issue in this Revised 
DEIR, they do pertain to analysis in the FEIR and introduce some comment 
elements that vary in specifics from those received on the DEIR. As such, 
responses are provided below. 

Specific to information in Comment RO3-1, it is noted as informational, and 
does not raise new issues with the EIR or its analysis. 

Response to Comment RO3-2 
The concerns in this comment provide the opinion of the commenter, and do not 
raise new issues with the DEIR or its analysis.  

Response to Comment RO3-3 
This comment was previously submitted; please refer to DEIR Responses to 
Comments Letter O6 of this FEIR. In summary, the Harmony Grove Village 
South (HGV South) Project’s evacuation during a wildfire event was 
summarized in the accepted Fire Protection Plan (FPP) (Dudek 2017). That 
analysis considered a worst-case scenario where the entire development 
required evacuation and resulted in an estimated evacuation timeframe of up to 
2.25 hours or more, depending on several factors that could affect traffic flow, 
which could double that timeframe. Please see the Global Responses to Fire 
Hazards for a detailed summary of HGV South fire safety measures. 

In addition, the Project has now also prepared a separate Wildfire Evacuation 
Plan (Evacuation Plan) (Dudek 2018), which is on file with FEIR documents. 
The Evacuation Plan uses previously published information from many of the 
sources listed by Elfin Forest Harmony Grove Town Council in its comment 
letter. The analysis compares wildfire spread rate scenarios with evacuation 
timeframes, and concludes that for some fire events, there would be time 
available to evacuate the Project. Other events, such as those that ignite closer 
to the Project and include extreme fire weather, may not allow time to evacuate 



RTC-RO3-2 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

the Project. In this scenario, contingency options are available, as detailed in the 
FPP (Section 5.2.1.2), the EIR (see particularly the Global Responses to Fire 
Hazards Impact Analysis and Adequacy of Emergency Evacuation and Access 
in Chapter 8) and the Evacuation Plan (Section Figure 2, Sections 3.3 and 6.3).  

The Evacuation Plan also addresses the surrounding area (Section 4.1.1.2) 
including Harmony Grove, Eden Valley, and Elfin Forest by indicating that in 
some wildfire scenarios, HGV South could add up to 1,584 vehicles to a mass-
evacuation, potentially affecting some evacuation scenarios. However, it goes 
on to indicate that when there is time to evacuate the entire area, HGV South 
would likely be evacuated along with the remainder of the population. If it is 
determined that there would not be enough time for a mass evacuation, HGV 
South, along with Harmony Grove Village (HGV), and potentially other new 
communities, would not be automatically evacuated as they offer contingency 
options to shelter in place. These communities would also be available to 
evacuees who are residents within the area.  

The Evacuation Plan further identifies improvements in the area that are likely 
to result in improved evacuations, including the new evacuation route Harmony 
Grove Village Parkway, the bridge over Escondido Creek, the new fire station, 
and the large HGV development with its road network and areas where existing 
Harmony Grove area residents could reach temporary refuge if roadways were 
considered less safe.  

Response to Comment RO3-4 
The County disagrees with the provided entrapment analysis conclusion that the 
less than significant finding is not supported by substantial evidence and that 
the comment provides new information. The County has reviewed the provided 
population estimates and potential evacuation scenarios and concur that they 
appear accurate, including a wide range between the low and high estimates. 
The analysis is consistent with analysis conducted within the Project’s FPP 
(Dudek 2017) and the County’s WUIERP and Wildland Fire Risk Analysis 
(Rohde & Associates 2017). The most significant omission from the comment’s 
provided entrapment analysis is that it fails to include any consideration of the 
recent area improvements that offer enhanced evacuation options (Harmony 
Grove Village Parkway), potential sheltering versus evacuation (HGV South, 
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HGV); improved, protected roadways (HGV South, HGV); improved 
emergency response and presence (new Rancho Santa Fe Fire Protection 
District Fire Station); and identified evacuation route last-resort refuge options 
(Evacuation Plan). The most significant of these would be the ability for 
emergency responders to direct existing residents, who do not live in the highly 
ignition-resistant new communities, to seek temporary refuge within one of the 
new communities as an option if specific evacuation routes are considered 
unsafe, congested, or otherwise not available during a short-notice evacuation 
or when roadways are not available. The addition of these new evacuation 
options essentially reduces the distance some existing residents would have to 
travel to arrive at areas where they could seek temporary refuge, reducing 
overall travel distances and travel times. The analysis provided in the DEIR and 
its technical appendices, along with independent focused analysis of the area as 
discussed in this FEIR, are sufficient for CEQA purposes. Therefore, the impact 
conclusion of less than significant for wildfire hazards has been substantiated 
and no changes to the FEIR are warranted.   

Response to Comment RO3-5 
The County disagrees that the DEIR’s impact conclusion is invalid and the 
commenter does not provide evidence to the contrary within this comment. 
Please refer to Response to Comment RO3-3 regarding the assertion that the 
DEIR’s analyses is not reasonable or realistic. The analyses provided in the 
various Project and County studies informing the DEIR’s impact conclusions 
result in a similar conclusion for evacuation timeframes as the comment’s 
entrapment analysis. Please refer to Response to Comment RO3-4 for response 
to the contention that analysis has not been conducted that considers evacuating 
all residents and animals all the way to safety. Options for safety are currently 
present at HGV, and will increase as that project continues to build out. HGV 
and the Proposed Project locations are closer to existing residents than is 
represented in the comments. Residents in new communities could be directed 
to shelter in their protected homes, leaving the area’s roads to residents from 
vulnerable areas with older construction and lack of managed and maintained 
defensible space. Alternatively, if residents are evacuated, they will follow their 
practiced “Ready, Set, Go!” model (FPP and Evacuation Plan) and evacuate. 
Delays related to livestock evacuation based on additional large vehicles 
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carrying horses or other market animals would not occur from HGV South as 
the Project does not propose and would not permit large animals housed on-site. 
Late evacuees from currently existing residents would have available to them 
the option of using the new communities as their evacuation destination, 
resulting in reduced travel distances, reduced travel times, and reduced potential 
for entrapment.  
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Response to Comment RO3-6 
The County disagrees that the DEIR’s impact conclusion is not based on valid 
analysis, relies on flawed input, and did not analyze a worst-case scenario and 
that General Plan Guiding Principle 5 has not been adequately considered. 
Please also see Response to Comment RO3-7, below, regarding worst-case 
scenario analysis. 
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Response to Comment RO3-7 
Please refer to Responses to Comments RO3-3 through RO3-6 of this letter 
regarding the analysis. Further, the entrapment analysis in the comment assumes 
that only Country Club Drive is available to evacuees and it assumes a  four 
hour delay until fire arrival as part of its analysis. Neither of these conditions is 
considered worst-case, as it is possible that a fire could ignite closer to the 
community with shorter time until arrival and that all roads could be unusable. 
This worst-case scenario was contemplated in the Project’s FPP and Evacuation 
Plans and contingency options were designed into the Project to avoid impacts 
under this scenario. The benefit of HGV South contemplating this scenario 
along with the HGV buildout is that there would be two large areas available to 
evacuees that can provide a contingency to remaining on a potentially exposed 
roadway in the event of short-notice and insufficient time for evacuation. This 
condition exceeds many community’s options for evacuation and contingencies 
to evacuation. (It is also noted that the scenario provided in the comment notes 
that the Project could contain 119 units “by right.” Although not pertinent to the 
discussion of worst-case scenario with the full Project buildout, it is noted that 
the EIR actually says that the existing General Plan land use designation is for 
SR 0.5, or a potential parcel density of up to 220 units on 110 acres, for general 
planning purposes.)   

Regarding the assumption that only Country Club Drive would be available in 
a wildfire scenario, it must be noted that there are scenarios where this would 
be true, but there are many more scenarios where all routes would be available. 
There are also scenarios where two or three routes would be available or some 
combination of availability and unavailability for periods of time. In fact, the 
Rhode & Associates Report indicates that there are four potential evacuation 
routes available for ingress/egress during evacuations. The conclusion of that 
report’s analysis was: “In contrast, the consultant staff and public safety 
officials who participated in the field tour of the site unanimously agreed that 
the site has 4 [sic] potential routes of egress during evacuation, two with strong 
viability.”  

There are four available evacuation routes and it is speculative to assume that 
only one evacuation route would be available during a fire event. It is notable 
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that the Harmony Grove area is unusual in that it offers up to four potential 
evacuation routes. Many communities approved and built in the wildland urban 
interface and Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones include fewer. Having four 
potential evacuation routes provides options during early stages of evacuations, 
depending on the type of emergency and the level of situation awareness. The 
multiple evacuation routes provide travel options to the north, east, and west, 
although if a wildfire evacuation is in process, the fire behavior and movement 
will need to be considered before traffic is directed to leave the Project area. In 
addition, with the development of HGV and HGV South, there are contingency 
options that would allow temporary refuge for firefighters and—in a rare 
emergency that eliminated travel on all four evacuation routes—the ability to 
keep residents within these ignition-resistant communities and move legacy 
residents whose homes may not be as defensible, into these communities for a 
temporary period until it is safe to evacuate the area or return to their homes. 
Please see the Global Responses toAdequacy of Emergency Evacuation and 
Access in FEIR Chapter 8.0, and pages 33, 38, and 39 of the Project’s FPP for 
more information regarding this contingency option.  

The Project’s DEIR and FPP analysis considered a worst-case evacuation 
scenario where all evacuation routes were considered unavailable. Additionally, 
the HGV South Evacuation Plan considers in its analysis the greater HGV area 
and provides analysis related to area improvements that provide evacuation 
contingency options. Additional, region-wide analysis is considered beyond the 
scope of a Project-specific analysis. Please also note that region-wide plans (i.e., 
region-wide evacuation plans) are not subject to individual development CEQA 
documents; these are greater planning efforts. As stated in the DEIR 
(2017:3.1.4-14, 15): 

The Unified San Diego County Emergency Services 
Organization has the primary responsibility for 
preparedness and response activities, and addresses 
disasters and emergency situations within the 
unincorporated area of San Diego County. The County of 
San Diego Office of Emergency Services (OES) serves as 
staff to the Unified Disaster Council (UDC), the governing 
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body of the Unified San Diego County Emergency Services 
Organization. 

Emergency response and preparedness plans include the 
Operational Area Emergency Response Plan and the San 
Diego County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan. 
Both of these plans develop goals and objectives for OES in 
regards to large-scale natural or man-made disasters. 

The Operational Area Emergency Plan provides guidance 
for emergency planning and requires subsequent plans to be 
established by each jurisdiction that has responsibilities in 
a disaster situation. The Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard 
Mitigation Plan provides the framework for emergency 
response throughout the County, including at the Project 
site. It includes an overview of the risk assessment process, 
identifies hazards present in the jurisdiction, hazard 
profiles, and vulnerability assessments. The plan also 
identifies goals, objectives, and actions for each jurisdiction 
in the County of San Diego, including all cities and the 
County unincorporated areas. 

Based on all of these considerations, no additional analysis is required. 
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Response to Comment RO3-8 
The email from Carmen Borg to Scott Sutherland regarding Country Club Drive 
is noted. It provides generic traffic capacity estimates based on the Highway 
Capacity Manual (Transportation Research Board 2010). The comment 
indicates an estimate that each Country Club Drive travel lane provides capacity 
for 1,500 vehicles per hour. This contrasts with the HGV South FPP which 
indicates up to 1,900 vehicles per hour based on local traffic engineer input. 
Beyond information based on local knowledge, Ms. Borg’s comments also do 
not appear to take into account the fact that a substantial portion of County Club 
Drive south of Escondido Creek would be improved to three lanes by the 
Project, and that portions of Country Club Drive north of Escondido Creek are 
already three-lanes wide as part of HGV improvements. (Harmony Grove Road 
within HGV also has wider pavement widths.) The County acknowledges the 
informational comment, notes its discrepancy in vehicles per hour capacity, and 
defers to the local traffic consultant data used in the FPP due to its more accurate 
estimation than a generic national highway estimate. No revisions to Project 
analyses on this point are required. 

 


